Government of Kerala കേരള സർക്കാർ 2009



Reg. No. രജി. നമ്പർ KL/TV(N)/12/2009-2011

KERALA GAZETTE

കേരള ഗസററ്

EXTRAORDINARY

അസാധാരണം

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത്

Vol. LIV	Thiruvananthapuram, . Tuesday . തിരുവനന്തപുരം, ചൊവ്വ	18th August 2009 2009 ആഗസ്റ്റ് 18 27th Sravana 1931 1931 ശ്രാവണം 27	No.	1500
----------	---	--	-----	------

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Social Welfare (C) Department

NOTIFICATION

G O. (P) No. 34/2009/SWD.

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 17th August, 2009.

S. R. O. No. 698/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 18 of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 (Central Act 56 of 2007), the Government of Kerala, hereby designate the District Social Welfare Officers as Maintenance Officers to exercise the powers and perform the duties conferred on them by or under the said Act in their respective area of jurisdiction:

By order of the Governor,

Dr. Usha Titus, Secretary to Government.

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

Sub-section-(1) of section 18 of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 (Central Act 56 of 2007) empowers the State Government to designate the District Social Welfare Officer or an Officer not below the rank of a District Social Welfare Officer as Maintenance Officer for the purposes of the Act. Government have decided to designate the District Social Welfare Officers as the Maintenance Officers in their respective area of jurisdiction.

This notification is intended to achieve the above object.